priorities, taking into account the City’s unique conditions and challenges, and protect City 
ratepayers from rate shock and undue financial burden; and  

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 117-2020, this Council authorized the City 
Manager to enter into an agreement with Black and Veatch in an amount not to exceed Eighty Five 
Thousand Dollars ($85,000.00) absent further written authorization from the City, for the provision 
of financial consulting services in connection with the development of the City’s Integrated 
Overflow Control Master Plan (IOCMP); and 

WHEREAS, in the course of its performance and due to additional, unexpected tasks and 

meetings beyond that provided in its original scope of services and estimated costs, Black and 
Veatch has incurred an additional Nine Thousand Three Hundred and Fifteen Dollars ($9,315.00) 
in project fees; and 

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the City’s submittal of the Integrated Overflow Control 

Master Plan to the United States of America, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency and the 
State of Ohio, as authorized by Council pursuant to Resolution No.

[...]

Ohio, that: 

RESOLUTION NO. 100-2021 (MS) 

SECTION 1.  The City Manager shall be, and she is hereby, authorized to enter into an 
amendment to a professional services agreement and any related documents with Black and Veatch 
in an amount not to exceed Thirty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred and Fifteen Dollars 
($39,315.00), for continued professional consulting services in connection with the City’s Sanitary 
Sewer Overflow Control Project. 

SECTION 2.  Notice of the passage of this Resolution shall be given by publishing the title 

and abstract of its contents, prepared by the Director of Law, once in one newspaper of general

[...]

to provide the capital necessary to make the Performance Grants to qualifying small businesses 
through the Program; and  

WHEREAS, the City committed funding resources totaling Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($50,000) exclusively to capitalize the Fund pool, and the County provided a grant of One Hundred 
and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000) to further capitalize the Fund pool; and  

WHEREAS, there are funds remaining in the Fund from the County’s original grant, and 
the Parties desire to extent the Grant Agreement to extend the term of the same and to provide 
additional funding to the Program.

[...]

Amendment Grant Agreement and any related documents between Cuyahoga County and the City 
to continue funding the Cleveland Heights-SBA Small Business Performance Grant Program.  Said 
First Amendment to Grant Agreement shall provide for a contribution of Forty-Two Thousand 
Five Hundred Dollars ($42,500.00) of City funds, with Cuyahoga County providing a match 
contribution of One Hundred Twenty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($127,500).  The 
agreement and all documents related thereto shall be approved as to form by and subject to the 
final approval of the Director of Law. 

SECTION 2.  All remaining provisions of Resolution No. 107-2017 not inconsistent 
herewith shall remain in full force and effect.